

Note: This document has been translated from a part of the Japanese original for reference purposes only. In the event of any discrepancy between this translated document and the Japanese original, the original shall prevail.



November 12, 2025

Company name	AIT CORPORATION
Representative	Hidekazu Yagura President and Representative Director
Securities code	9381 Tokyo Stock Exchange, Prime Market
Inquiries	Toshiaki Uchida Director in charge of General Affairs & Planning Dept., Information Technology System Dep. and Accounting & Finance Dept., General Manager of Accounting & Finance Dept. Tel: +81-6-6260-3450

Notice Regarding Financial Results of Non-listed Other Affiliated Company

AIT Corporation (the “Company”) hereby announces the consolidated financial results of LOGISTEED, Ltd., a non-listed other affiliated company of the Company, for the second quarter (interim period) of the fiscal year ending March 31, 2026, as follows.

1. Overview of the other affiliated company

(1) Company name	LOGISTEED, Ltd.
(2) Location of the Head Office	2-9-2, Kyobashi, Chuo-ku, Tokyo, Japan
(3) Representative	Yasuo Nakatani Representative Director, Executive Chairman, President and CEO
(4) Main business	Comprehensive Logistics Services
(5) Capital	100 million yen

2. Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements of the other affiliated company

As attached.

1. Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(1) Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

(Million yen)

	As of March 31, 2025	As of September 30, 2025
(Assets)		
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	62,531	69,876
Trade receivables and contract assets	161,134	162,423
Inventories	3,448	3,855
Other financial assets	7,719	7,593
Other current assets	19,798	19,207
Total current assets	254,630	262,954
Non-current assets		
Investments accounted for using the equity method	7,491	7,542
Property, plant and equipment	231,846	213,925
Right-of-use assets	457,588	445,008
Goodwill	365,223	365,377
Intangible assets	216,383	212,926
Long-term loans receivable	163,180	164,257
Deferred tax assets	45,284	44,378
Other financial assets	22,801	23,458
Other non-current assets	9,427	9,775
Total non-current assets	1,519,223	1,486,646
Total assets	1,773,853	1,749,600

(Million yen)

	As of March 31, 2025	As of September 30, 2025
(Liabilities)		
Current liabilities		
Trade payables	63,188	68,460
Short-term debt	31,753	26,000
Current portion of long-term debt	19,816	26,182
Lease liabilities	49,350	50,301
Income tax payable	4,033	3,021
Deposits received	2,650	2,955
Other financial liabilities	33,699	49,844
Other current liabilities	45,112	46,662
Total current liabilities	249,601	273,425
Non-current liabilities		
Long-term debt	286,819	238,820
Lease liabilities	414,026	408,855
Retirement and severance benefits	33,276	33,691
Deferred tax liabilities	79,193	71,965
Other financial liabilities	58,328	43,026
Other non-current liabilities	13,741	14,428
Total non-current liabilities	885,383	810,785
Total liabilities	1,134,984	1,084,210
(Equity)		
Equity attributable to stockholders of the parent company		
Common stock	100	100
Capital surplus	487,847	486,985
Retained earnings	88,435	107,198
Accumulated other comprehensive income	17,972	24,212
Total equity attributable to stockholders of the parent company	594,354	618,495
Non-controlling interests	44,515	46,895
Total equity	638,869	665,390
Total liabilities and equity	1,773,853	1,749,600

(2) Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Profit or Loss and Comprehensive Income

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss

(Million yen)

	Six Months Ended September 30, 2024 (April 1, 2024 to September 30, 2024)	Six Months Ended September 30, 2025 (April 1, 2025 to September 30, 2025)
Revenues	425,192	485,483
Cost of sales	(374,202)	(423,174)
Gross profit	50,990	62,309
Selling, general and administrative expenses	(32,049)	(37,285)
Other income	5,595	4,023
Other expenses	(2,625)	(2,249)
Operating income	21,911	26,798
Financial income	360	403
Financial expenses	(1,267)	(2,020)
Share of profits of investments accounted for using the equity method	276	309
Earnings before interest and taxes	21,280	25,490
Interest income	2,841	2,671
Interest expenses	(7,901)	(10,177)
Income before income taxes	16,220	17,984
Income taxes	12,625	3,271
Net income	28,845	21,255
Attributable to:		
Stockholders of the parent company	28,165	18,342
Non-controlling interests	680	2,913

(Yen)

	Six Months Ended September 30, 2024 (April 1, 2024 to September 30, 2024)	Six Months Ended September 30, 2025 (April 1, 2025 to September 30, 2025)
Earnings per share attributable to stockholders of the parent company		
Basic	575.56	374.82
Diluted	—	—

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

(Million yen)

	Six Months Ended September 30, 2024 (April 1, 2024 to September 30, 2024)	Six Months Ended September 30, 2025 (April 1, 2025 to September 30, 2025)
Net income	28,845	21,255
Other comprehensive income (OCI)		
Items not to be reclassified into net income		
Net changes in financial assets measured at fair value through OCI	(371)	340
Share of OCI of investments accounted for using the equity method	(1)	4
Total items not to be reclassified into net income	(372)	344
Items that can be reclassified into net income		
Foreign currency translation adjustments	(4,007)	6,449
Share of OCI of investments accounted for using the equity method	101	(69)
Total items that can be reclassified into net income	(3,906)	6,380
Total other comprehensive income	(4,278)	6,724
Comprehensive income	24,567	27,979
Attributable to:		
Stockholders of the parent company	23,628	24,216
Non-controlling interests	939	3,763

(3) Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

(Million yen)

Six Months Ended September 30, 2024 (April 1, 2024 to September 30, 2024)							
	Common stock	Capital surplus	Retained earnings	Accumulated other comprehensive income	Total equity attributable to stockholders of the parent company	Non-controlling interests	Total equity
Balance at beginning of year	100	467,628	60,837	18,909	547,474	10,226	557,700
Changes in equity							
Net income			28,165		28,165	680	28,845
Other comprehensive income				(4,537)	(4,537)	259	(4,278)
Dividends					—	(194)	(194)
Share-based remuneration transactions		277			277		277
Changes in liabilities for written put options over non-controlling interests		475	317	(113)	679	(204)	475
Total changes in equity	—	752	28,482	(4,650)	24,584	541	25,125
Balance at end of period	100	468,380	89,319	14,259	572,058	10,767	582,825

(Million yen)

Six Months Ended September 30, 2025 (April 1, 2025 to September 30, 2025)							
	Common stock	Capital surplus	Retained earnings	Accumulated other comprehensive income	Total equity attributable to stockholders of the parent company	Non-controlling interests	Total equity
Balance at beginning of year	100	487,847	88,435	17,972	594,354	44,515	638,869
Changes in equity							
Net income			18,342		18,342	2,913	21,255
Other comprehensive income				5,874	5,874	850	6,724
Dividends					—	(596)	(596)
Transfer to retained earnings			46	(46)	—		
Share-based remuneration transactions		694			694		694
Changes in liabilities for written put options over non-controlling interests		(1,556)	375	412	(769)	(787)	(1,556)
Total changes in equity	—	(862)	18,763	6,240	24,141	2,380	26,521
Balance at end of period	100	486,985	107,198	24,212	618,495	46,895	665,390

(4) Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

(Million yen)

	Six Months Ended September 30, 2024 (April 1, 2024 to September 30, 2024)	Six Months Ended September 30, 2025 (April 1, 2025 to September 30, 2025)
Cash flows from operating activities		
Net income	28,845	21,255
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities		
Depreciation and amortization	38,486	44,717
Impairment losses	80	631
Income taxes	(12,625)	(3,271)
Share of profits of investments accounted for using the equity method	(276)	(309)
Loss by fire	735	13
Reversal of provision for loss by fire	—	(153)
Insurance proceeds	(2,521)	(441)
Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment	(228)	(1,185)
Interest and dividends income	(2,899)	(2,730)
Interest expenses	7,901	10,177
Decrease in trade receivables and contract assets	3,154	1,386
Increase in inventories	(195)	(364)
(Decrease) increase in trade payables	(2,573)	3,756
Increase in retirement and severance benefits	677	351
Changes in other assets and liabilities	(12,022)	(3,117)
Other	1,262	643
Subtotal	47,801	71,359
Interest and dividends received	1,522	1,294
Interest paid	(7,592)	(9,794)
Fire-related payments	(6,011)	(1,082)
Insurance proceeds received	2,521	441
Income taxes paid	(831)	(3,631)
Net cash provided by operating activities	37,410	58,587
Cash flows from investing activities		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	(15,558)	(7,550)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	10,195	30,899
Proceeds from collection of loans receivable from the parent company	—	663
Proceeds from sale of subsidiaries' shares	1,490	—
Decrease in time deposits	5,779	442
Other	(194)	(511)
Net cash provided by investing activities	1,712	23,943
Cash flows from financing activities		
Decrease in short-term debt, net	(9,893)	(5,773)
Proceeds from long-term debt	315	—
Repayments of long-term debt	(5,146)	(42,534)
Repayments of lease liabilities	(23,485)	(26,275)
Payments for acquisition of interests in subsidiaries from non-controlling interests	(159)	—
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests	(194)	(596)
Other	(992)	(2,160)
Net cash used in financing activities	(39,554)	(77,338)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	(816)	2,153
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents	(1,248)	7,345
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	43,495	62,531
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	42,247	69,876